



**State of California Department of Transportation
Bid Summary**

Bid Opening Date: 04/26/2023

Page 1

Contract Number: 12-0S7804

06/28/2023

Project ID: 1221000044

ORANGE COUNTY IN LAGUNA NIGUEL FROM 0.3 MILE TO 0.1 MILE
SOUTH OF CABOT ROAD UNDERCROSSING

Contract Code: E

Location: 12-Ora-73-11.0/11.3

Number of Items: 24

Place HMA, install frame and grate, and signs.

DVBE - 3.0%

Federal Aid #1: NONE

Proposals Issued: 7 **Total Number of Working Days:** 60 **Overrun/Underrun:** \$109,477.00

Number of Bidders: 5 **Engineers Est:** \$1,088,720.00 **% Over/Under Est:** 10.06%

| Bid Rank | Bid Amount | Bidder Id | Bidder Information (Name / Address / License Number / Phone / Fax) | Preference |
|----------|----------------|--------------|--|---|
| 1 | \$1,198,197.00 | VC2200002094 | POLO ENGINEERING, INC. 30758 SLOAN CANYON RD CASTAIC CA 91384 | CSLB# 1051001 SB PREF CLAIMED Phone (310) 486-2065 |
| 2 | \$1,270,687.00 | VC2100000646 | FEC FUTURE CONTRACTORS AND ENGINEERS 184 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, SUITE 205 IRVINE CA 92618 | CSLB# 00959988 SB PREF CLAIMED Phone (948) 328-9758 Fax (949) 328-9768 |
| 3 | \$1,422,477.00 | VC0000021572 | ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT 400 EAST 6TH ST CORONA CA 92879 | CSLB# 00267073 CC PREF CLAIMED Phone (951) 736-7600 |
| | \$739,370.00 | VC0000022161 | ORTIZ ENTERPRISES, INC. 6 CUSHING SUITE 200 IRVINE CA 92618 | CSLB# 00467088 CC PREF CLAIMED Phone (949) 753-1414 |

14 - Failed to Submit DVBE/DBE quotes

Bid Opening Date: 04/26/2023

Contract Number: 12-0S7804

Page 2

06/28/2023

\$991,735.00 VC0000008313 HIGHLAND CONSTRUCTION, INC.
133 N. PIXLEY STREET
ORANGE CA 92868

CSLB# 00743775 SB PREF CLAIMED
Phone (714) 538-5156

27 - Other Reason not awarded

IN ACCORDANCE WITH G.C.14838, THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SHALL APPLY THE SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE TO ELIGIBLE FIRMS FIRST, THEN APPLIES THE NON-SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE IF DOING SO WOULD NOT DISPLACE A SMALL BUSINESS FROM AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder

| Item No. | Item Code | Item Description | Unit of Measure | Estimated Quantity | Bid | Amount |
|----------|-----------|--|-----------------|--------------------|------------|------------|
| 0001 | 070030 | LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN | LS | LUMP SUM | 3,500.00 | 3,500.00 |
| 0002 | 090100 | TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD (WDAY) | WDAY | 60.0 | 976.00 | 58,560.00 |
| 0003 | 120090 | CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS | LS | LUMP SUM | 8,775.00 | 8,775.00 |
| 0004 | 120100 | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM | LS | LUMP SUM | 44,500.00 | 44,500.00 |
| 0005 | 120165 | CHANNELIZER (SURFACE MOUNTED) | EA | 20.0 | 62.00 | 1,240.00 |
| 0006 | 120320 | TEMPORARY BARRIER SYSTEM | LF | 2,680.0 | 33.00 | 88,440.00 |
| 0007 | 128652 | PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (LS) | LS | LUMP SUM | 15,390.00 | 15,390.00 |
| 0008 | 129100 | TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHION MODULE | EA | 28.0 | 340.00 | 9,520.00 |
| 0009 | 130100 | JOB SITE MANAGEMENT | LS | LUMP SUM | 13,500.00 | 13,500.00 |
| 0010 | 130200 | PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM | LS | LUMP SUM | 3,500.00 | 3,500.00 |
| 0011 | 141120 | TREATED WOOD WASTE | LB | 300.0 | 13.00 | 3,900.00 |
| 0012 | 190101 | ROADWAY EXCAVATION | CY | 1,060.0 | 250.00 | 265,000.00 |
| 0013 | 250201 | CLASS 2 AGGREGATE SUBBASE | CY | 590.0 | 185.00 | 109,150.00 |
| 0014 | 390132 | HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A) | TON | 930.0 | 261.00 | 242,730.00 |
| 0015 | 390137 | RUBBERIZED HOT MIX ASPHALT (GAP GRADED) | TON | 930.0 | 192.00 | 178,560.00 |
| 0016 | 397005 | TACK COAT | TON | 3.0 | 1,100.00 | 3,300.00 |
| 0017 | 398200 | COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT | SQYD | 140.0 | 165.00 | 23,100.00 |
| 0018 | 710120 | REMOVE DRAINAGE FACILITY (EA) | EA | 3.0 | 1,150.00 | 3,450.00 |
| 0019 | 750030 | INLET FRAME AND GRATE | EA | 3.0 | 2,500.00 | 7,500.00 |
| 0020 | 810170 | DELINEATOR (CLASS 1) | EA | 82.0 | 65.00 | 5,330.00 |
| 0021 | 820250 | REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN | EA | 1.0 | 450.00 | 450.00 |
| 0022 | 820720 | FURNISH LAMINATED PANEL SIGN (1"-TYPE B) | SQFT | 84.0 | 28.00 | 2,352.00 |
| 0023 | 820850 | ROADSIDE SIGN - TWO POST | EA | 1.0 | 850.00 | 850.00 |
| 0024 | 999990 | MOBILIZATION | LS | LUMP SUM | 105,600.00 | 105,600.00 |

Bid Opening Date: 04/26/2023

Contract Number: 12-0S7804

Page 4

06/28/2023

Bid Amount:

\$1,198,197.00

Summary of Remaining Bidders

| Item | Second | | Third | |
|--------------------|------------|-----------------------|------------|-----------------------|
| | Bid | Amount | Bid | Amount |
| 0001 | 2,750.00 | 2,750.00 | 5,400.00 | 5,400.00 |
| 0002 | 2,750.00 | 165,000.00 | 1,400.00 | 84,000.00 |
| 0003 | 8,800.00 | 8,800.00 | 9,935.00 | 9,935.00 |
| 0004 | 165,000.00 | 165,000.00 | 25,000.00 | 25,000.00 |
| 0005 | 55.00 | 1,100.00 | 49.00 | 980.00 |
| 0006 | 49.50 | 132,660.00 | 54.00 | 144,720.00 |
| 0007 | 16,500.00 | 16,500.00 | 7,128.00 | 7,128.00 |
| 0008 | 220.00 | 6,160.00 | 194.00 | 5,432.00 |
| 0009 | 5,500.00 | 5,500.00 | 3,694.00 | 3,694.00 |
| 0010 | 2,750.00 | 2,750.00 | 1,080.00 | 1,080.00 |
| 0011 | 5.50 | 1,650.00 | 5.37 | 1,611.00 |
| 0012 | 110.00 | 116,600.00 | 213.00 | 225,780.00 |
| 0013 | 165.00 | 97,350.00 | 142.00 | 83,780.00 |
| 0014 | 152.90 | 142,197.00 | 127.00 | 118,110.00 |
| 0015 | 192.50 | 179,025.00 | 156.00 | 145,080.00 |
| 0016 | 1,320.00 | 3,960.00 | 1,053.00 | 3,159.00 |
| 0017 | 110.00 | 15,400.00 | 165.00 | 23,100.00 |
| 0018 | 5,500.00 | 16,500.00 | 2,375.00 | 7,125.00 |
| 0019 | 5,500.00 | 16,500.00 | 3,564.00 | 10,692.00 |
| 0020 | 55.00 | 4,510.00 | 263.00 | 21,566.00 |
| 0021 | 385.00 | 385.00 | 298.00 | 298.00 |
| 0022 | 55.00 | 4,620.00 | 3,521.00 | 295,764.00 |
| 0023 | 770.00 | 770.00 | 324.00 | 324.00 |
| 0024 | 165,000.00 | 165,000.00 | 198,719.00 | 198,719.00 |
| Bid Amount: | | \$1,270,687.00 | | \$1,422,477.00 |

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

| BIDDER ID | NAME AND ADDRESS | LICENSE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED |
|--------------|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| VC0000008313 | RJ NOBLE ORANGE CA | 782908 | ITEM 14 (93%) |
| | RJ NOBLE ORANGE CA | 782908 | ITEM 15 (93%) |
| | RJ NOBLE ORANGE CA | 782908 | ITEM 16 (80%) |
| | RJ NOBLE ORANGE CA | 782908 | ITEM 17 (76%) |
| | RJ NOBLE ORANGE CA | 782908 | HOT MIX ASPHALT |
| | RJ NOBLE ORANGE CA | 782908 | RUBBERIZED HOT MIX ASPHALT |
| | RJ NOBLE ORANGE CA | 782908 | TACK COAT |
| | RJ NOBLE ORANGE CA | 782908 | COLD PLANE AC PAVEMENT |

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

| BIDDER ID | NAME AND ADDRESS | LICENSE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED |
|--------------|--|----------------|--|
| VC0000021572 | MANERI TRAFFIC CONTROL FALLBROOK CA | 1017741 | ITEM 3 (100%) |
| | MANERI TRAFFIC CONTROL FALLBROOK CA | 1017741 | ITEM 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23 |

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

| BIDDER ID | NAME AND ADDRESS | LICENSE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED |
|--------------|--|----------------|--|
| VC0000022161 | ARROW SIGNS HC, INC. TEMECULA CA | 1022809 | ITEM 3 (100%) |
| | ARROW SIGNS HC, INC. TEMECULA CA | 1022809 | ITEMS 3,11,20-23 |
| | IVET ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. SAN DIEGO CA | 1046197 | ITEM 1 (100%) |
| | IVET ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. SAN DIEGO CA | 1046197 | ITEMS 1,9,10 |
| | CALMEX ENGINEERING BLOOMINGTON CA | 685954 | ITEM 14 (100%) |
| | CALMEX ENGINEERING BLOOMINGTON CA | 685954 | ITEMS 14-17 |

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

| BIDDER ID | NAME AND ADDRESS | LICENSE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED |
|--------------|--------------------------------|----------------|--|
| VC2100000646 | R J NOBLE COMPANY ORANGE CA | 782908 | ITEM 14 (100%) |
| | R J NOBLE COMPANY ORANGE CA | 782908 | ITEM 15 (100%) |
| | R J NOBLE COMPANY ORANGE CA | 782908 | ITEM 16 (100%) |
| | R J NOBLE COMPANY ORANGE CA | 782908 | ITEM 17 (100%) |